

SUPREME COURT COPY

COPY

No. S076175

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

 PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)
 Plaintiff and Respondent,)
)
 v.)
)
 ELOY LOY,)
 Defendant and Appellant.)

SUPREME COURT
FILED

AUG 27 2007

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk
Deputy

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

On Automatic Appeal from a Judgment of Death
Rendered in the State of California, Los Angeles County

(HONORABLE CHARLES D. SHELDON, of the Superior Court

MICHAEL J. HERSEK
State Public Defender

MARIANNE D. BACHERS
State Bar No. 94743
Senior Deputy State Public Defender

221 Main Street, 10th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
Tel: 415/904-5600

Attorneys for Appellant

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
Introduction	4
PROSECUTION CASE - GUILT PHASE	5
A. The Circumstances Surrounding Monique’s Disappearance	5
B. The Investigation	13
C. Witnesses About Other Crimes	27
DEFENSE CASE - GUILT PHASE	31
PROSECUTION GUILT PHASE REBUTTAL CASE	41
PROSECUTION PENALTY PHASE CASE	42
DEFENSE PENALTY PHASE CASE	46
I BECAUSE THE PROSECUTION EVIDENCE ABOUT HOW MONIQUE ARROYO DIED WAS SO INCONCLUSIVE, AND THE EVIDENCE CONCERNING APPELLANT’S INVOLVEMENT WAS SO WEAK, IT WAS PREJUDICIAL ERROR TO ADMIT EVIDENCE OF APPELLANT’S OTHER CRIMES UNDER EVIDENCE CODE SECTION 1108	59
A. Factual Background	59

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Prior Offense Evidence Should Not Have Been Admitted Because It Was More Prejudicial Than Probative	62
1. Admission of the Evidence Distracted Jurors From Their Main Inquiry	63
2. The Priors Bore No Similarity To The Capital Case	64
3. The Predisposition Evidence Was Far More Prejudicial Than Probative	67
C. This Court Should Reconsider Its Decision in <i>Falsetta</i>	76
D. Reversal Is Required	81
II THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNING THE PREDISPOSITION EVIDENCE WERE UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND REQUIRE REVERSAL	82
A. Introduction	82
B. Legal Standards	85
1. California Cases	86
2. Ninth Circuit Law	90
C. The Challenged Instructions Combined with the Prosecutor’s Argument Permitted Appellant’s Jury to Resolve this Close Case on Predisposition Evidence	94

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
III THE IMPROPER ADMISSION OF HEARSAY EVIDENCE VIOLATED MR. LOY'S RIGHTS TO CONFRONTATION, DUE PROCESS OF LAW, A FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL AND A RELIABLE DETERMINATION OF GUILT AND PENALTY	102
A. Factual Background	102
B. Monique's Statements to Sara Minor Did Not Qualify For Admission As Spontaneous Statements	104
C. The Statements Were Not Admissible Under the Fresh Complaints Exception	109
D. Sara Minor's Testimony Was Not Admissible Under Evidence Code Sections 1108 and 1101	110
E. The Admission of Sara Minor's Testimony Also Violated Mr. Loy's Federal Constitutional Rights	112
F. The Admission of Sara Minor's Testimony Was So Prejudicial That Reversal Is Required	116
IV THE INTRODUCTION OF TESTIMONIAL HEARSAY CONCERNING CRITICAL FORENSIC FACTS VIOLATED THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE AND APPELLANT'S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS AND A RELIABLE DETERMINATION OF GUILT AND THE APPROPRIATE PENALTY	120
A. Factual Background	120
B. Faulkner's Testimony Should Have Been Excluded Because It Was Based on Inadmissible Hearsay	121

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
C. The Admission of Faulkner’s Testimony Violated Mr. Loy’s Right to Confront and Cross Examine the Witnesses Against Him	122
D. The Erroneous Admission of Faulkner’s Testimony About the Maggots Was Prejudicial	127
V THE TRIAL COURT’S COMMENTS TO PROSPECTIVE JURORS ABOUT THE HISTORY OF THE DEATH PENALTY IN CALIFORNIA VIOLATED THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH ADMENDMENTS	128
A. Factual Background	128
B. The Trial Court’s Instructions To The Jury Venire Undermined The Jurors’ Sense Of Responsibility For Their Sentencing Decision	130
VI APPELLANT’S DEATH SENTENCE, IMPOSED FOR FELONY-MURDER SIMPLICITER, IS A DISPROPORTIONATE PENALTY UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT AND VIOLATES INTERNATIONAL LAW	135
A. California Authorizes The Imposition Of The Death Penalty Upon a Person If A Homicide Occurs During An Attempted Felony Without Regard To The Perpetrator’s State Of Mind At The Time Of The Homicide	135
B. The Felony-murder Special Circumstances Alleged In This Case Violate The Eighth Amendment’s Proportionality Requirement And International Law Because They Permit Imposition Of The Death Penalty Without Proof That The Defendant Had A Culpable Mens Rea As To The Killing	139

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
VII CUMULATIVE ERRORS AT THE GUILT PHASE REQUIRE REVERSAL	154
A. Legal Standards	154
B. The State's Case Was Weak	155
C. The Prosecutor's Misinformed The Jury	159
1. The genetic evidence	160
2. Mr. Loy's Clothing	162
3. Trying to Rationalize the Lack of Evidence	163
D. Reversal Is Required	166
VIII CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT APPELLANT'S TRIAL, VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	167
A. Penal Code Section 190.2 Is Impermissibly Broad	167
B. The Broad Application Of Section 190.3 Subdivision (a) Violated Appellant's Constitutional Rights	168
C. The Death Penalty Statute And Accompanying Jury Instructions Fail To Set Forth The Appropriate Burden Of Proof	170
1. Appellant's Death Sentence Is Unconstitutional Because It Is Not Premised on Findings Made Beyond a Reasonable Doubt	170

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
2. Some Burden Of Proof Is Required, Or The Jury Should Have Been Instructed That There Was No Burden Of Proof	172
3. Appellant's Death Verdict Was Not Premised on Unanimous Jury Findings	173
a. Aggravating Factors	173
b. Unadjudicated Criminal Activity	174
4. The Instructions Caused The Penalty Determination To Turn On An Impermissibly Vague And Ambiguous Standard	175
5. The Instructions Failed To Inform The Jury That The Central Determination Is Whether Death Is The Appropriate Punishment	176
6. The Instructions Failed To Inform The Jurors That If They Determined That Mitigation Outweighed Aggravation, They Were Required To Return A Sentence Of Life Without The Possibility Of Parole	176
7. The Instructions Failed To Inform The Jurors That Even If They Determined That Aggravation Outweighed Mitigation, They Still Could Return A Sentence Of Life Without The Possibility Of Parole	178
8. The Instructions Failed To Inform The Jury Regarding The Standard Of Proof And Lack Of Need For Unanimity As To Mitigating Circumstances	179

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
9. The Penalty Jury Should Be Instructed On The Presumption Of Life	180
D. Failing To Require That The Jury Make Written Findings Violates Appellant's Right To Meaningful Appellate Review	181
E. The Instructions To The Jury On Mitigating And Aggravating Factors Violated Appellant's Constitutional Rights	182
1. The Use Of Restrictive Adjectives in the List of Potential Mitigating Factors	182
2. The Failure to Delete Inapplicable Sentencing Factors	182
3. The Failure to Instruct That Statutory Mitigating Factors Were Relevant Solely As Potential Mitigators	183
F. The Prohibition Against Inter-Case Proportionality Review Guarantees Arbitrary And Disproportionate Impositions Of The Death Penalty	184
G. The California Capital Sentencing Scheme Violates The Equal Protection Clause	184
H. California's Use Of The Death Penalty As A Regular Form Of Punishment Falls Short Of International Norms	185
CONCLUSION	187

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Alcala v. Woodford</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 334 F.3d 862	155
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466	145, 170, 175
<i>Arizona v. Fulminate</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279	118
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 304	passim
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> (1978) 435 U.S. 223	173
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296	145, 170, 175
<i>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 299	176, 179
<i>Boyde v. California</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 370	passim
<i>Brewer v. Quarterman</i> (2007) 550 U.S., 127 S.Ct. 1706	179
<i>Cabana v. Bullock</i> (1986) 474 U.S. 376	142
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> (1985) 472 U.S. 320	130, 131
<i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> (1981) 450 U.S. 288	171

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	81, 127
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 738	184
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> (1977) 433 U.S. 584	139, 148, 149, 151
<i>Coleman v. Calderon</i> (9th Cir. 1999) 210 F.3d 1047	101
<i>Cool v. United States</i> (1972) 409 U.S. 100	85
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36	123
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> (2007) ___ U.S. ___, 127 S.Ct. 856	145, 170, 175
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> (2006) ___ U.S. ___, 165 L.Ed.2d 224, 126 S.Ct. 2266	123
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 673	118
<i>Delo v. Lashley</i> (1983) 507 U.S. 272	181
<i>Dutton v. Evans</i> (1970) 400 U.S. 74	112
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 104	185

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 782	passim
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62	86, 96, 112, 114
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> (1976) 425 U.S. 501	180
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> (1946) 328 U.S. 463	151
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 238	167
<i>Garceau v. Woodford</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 275 F.3d 769, reversed on other grounds <i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> (2002) 538 U.S. 202	93
<i>Ghent v. Woodford</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 279 F.3d 1121	75
<i>Gibson v. Ortiz</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 387 F.3d 81	passim
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> (1993) 506 U.S. 461	142
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 153	passim
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> (1956) 351 U.S. 12	185

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 957	174
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 343	172, 177, 178
<i>Hopkins v. Reeves</i> (1998) 524 U.S. 88	141, 142
<i>Idaho v. Wright</i> (1990) 497 U.S. 805	113, 114
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358	85
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 578	75, 175
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> (1946) 328 U.S. 750	119
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 419	75
<i>Lear v. Cowan</i> (7th Cir. 2000) 220 F.3d 825	142
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 116	113
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 586	143, 179, 182, 183
<i>Loving v. Hart</i> (C.A.A.F. 1998) 47 M.J. 438	142, 143

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 356	169, 176, 180
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 433	173, 180
<i>Middleton v. McNeil</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 433	85
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 367	179, 182
<i>Monge v. California</i> (1998) 524 U.S. 721	174, 183
<i>Morris v. Woodford</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 273 F.3d 826	132
<i>Myers v. Y1st</i> (9th Cir. 1990) 897 F.2d 417	174
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 56	113, 126
<i>Pruett v. Norris</i> (8th Cir. 1998) 153 F.3d 579	142
<i>Reeves v. Hopkins</i> (8th Cir. 1996) 102 F.3d 977 revd. on other grounds <i>Hopkins v. Reeves</i> (1998) 524 U.S. 88	142
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584	145, 170, 173, 175
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 551	139, 144, 145, 186

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 527	81
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 277	184
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> (1992) 503 U.S. 222	184
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> (1931) 283 U.S. 369	95
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275	85, 86, 95
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> (1978) 436 U.S. 478	101
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 137	140, 141, 151
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> (1958) 356 U.S. 86	147, 185
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 967	169
<i>Ulster County v. Allen</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 140	95
<i>United States v. Cheely</i> (9th Cir. 1994) 36 F.3d 1439	142
<i>United States v. Myers</i> (5th Cir. 1977) 550 F.2d 1036	76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>United States v. Burkhart</i> (10th Cir. 1972) 458 F.2d 201	79
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> (1986) 474 U.S. 254	167
<i>Walters v. Maass</i> (9th Cir. 1995) 45 F.3d 1355	112
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 470	178
<i>White v. Illinois</i> (1992) 502 U.S. 346	113
<i>Winzer v. Hall</i> (9th Cir. 2007) ___ F.3d ___ 2007 WL 2080154	112, 114
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 290	173
<i>Woratzeck v. Stewart</i> (9th Cir. 1996) 97 F.3d 329	142
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 862	167, 176

STATE CASES

<i>Carlos v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 131	136
<i>In re Anthony O.</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 428	108

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>In re Daniel Z.</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1009	106
<i>In re James V.</i> (1979) 90 Cal.App.3d 300	109
<i>In re Jose T.</i> (1991) 230 Cal.App.3d 1455	122
<i>In re Nathaniel C.</i> (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 990	122
<i>In re Sassounian</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 535	121
<i>McConnell v. State</i> (Nev., 2004) 102 P.3d 606	146, 147
<i>People v. Abilez</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 472	passim
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543	170, 171, 175
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1104	136, 137
<i>People v. Anthony</i> (1921) 185 Cal. 152	78
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92	passim
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 491	182

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>People v. Bacigalupo</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 457	176
<i>People v. Balcom</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 414	63
<i>People v. Barnard</i> (1982) 138 Cal.App.3d 400	109
<i>People v. Blair</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 686	169, 171
<i>People v. Bowen</i> (1875) 49 Cal. 654	77
<i>People v. Breaux</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 281	176
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 512	178, 179
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 746	109
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 382	169
<i>People v. Bruce</i> (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 1099	78
<i>People v. Cardenas</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 897	155
<i>People v. Champion</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 879	179

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>People v. Coleman</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 69	122
<i>People v. Cook</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 566	182, 183, 185
<i>People v. Davenport</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 247	101, 183
<i>People v. Dodd</i> (2005) 13 Cal.App.4th 1564	122
<i>People v. Duncan</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 955	177, 178
<i>People v. Earp</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 826	137, 138
<i>People v. Edelbacher</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 983	100, 167
<i>People v. Ewoldt</i> (1994) 7 Cal. 4th 380	111
<i>People v. Fairbank</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1223	170
<i>People v. Falsetta</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 291	59
<i>People v. Falsetta</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 903	passim
<i>People v. Fauber</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 792	181

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>People v. Fierro</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 173	184
<i>People v. Fitch</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 172	64, 79, 80
<i>People v. Frazier</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 30	88
<i>People v. Garceau</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 140	64, 76
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 814	107
<i>People v. Gardeley</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 605	123
<i>People v. Geier</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 555	123, 124
<i>People v. Ghent</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 739	185
<i>People v. Green</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 1	136
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 536	171
<i>People v. Guerrero</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 719	78
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1142	183

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>People v. Hardy</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 86	179
<i>People v. Harris</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 727	67, 68, 76, 80
<i>People v. Hawthorne</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 43	170
<i>People v. Hayes</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 577	136
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 417	109
<i>People v. Hillhouse</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 469	183, 185
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 436	155
<i>People v. Huston</i> (1941) 45 Cal.App.2d 596	78
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 694	107
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1	137
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 1409	125
<i>People v. Keelin</i> (1955) 136 Cal.App.2d 860	105

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1980) 113 Cal.App.3d 1005	177
<i>People v. Kennedy</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 595	169
<i>People v. Kons</i> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 514	106
<i>People v. Kronemyer</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 314	155
<i>People v. Lenart</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1107	172
<i>People v. Manriquez</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 547	185
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 694	174
<i>People v. Moore</i> (1954) 43 Cal.2d 517	177
<i>People v. Morris</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 152	131, 132
<i>People v. Morris</i> (1988) 46 Cal3d 1	121
<i>People v. Musselwhite</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1216	137
<i>People v. Orellano</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 179	87

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>People v. Pearch</i> (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 1282	75
<i>People v. Poggi</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 306	105
<i>People v. Powell</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 32	75
<i>People v. Price</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 324	122
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226	171, 173
<i>People v. Quartermain</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 600	75
<i>People v. Raley</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 870	108
<i>People v. Reliford</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1007	90, 94
<i>People v. Rice</i> (1976) 59 Cal.App.3d 998	177
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 471	179
<i>People v. Schmeck</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 240	167
<i>People v. Sedeno</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 703	171

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>People v. Sengpadychith</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 316	185
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 334	179
<i>People v. Smithey</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 936	138
<i>People v. Snow</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 43	185
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 764	168
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (1890) 85 Cal. 174	78
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 719	173
<i>People v. Tewksbury</i> (1976) 15 Cal.3d 953	105
<i>People v. Trimble</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 1225	107, 108
<i>People v. Underwood</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 113	155
<i>People v. Vichroy</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 92	86, 87
<i>People v. Von Villas</i> (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 175	119

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>People v. Ward</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 186	175
<i>People v. Washington</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 1170	104, 105
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	119
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 883	173
<i>People v. Wims</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 293	101
<i>People v. Woodard</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 329	75
<i>People v. Younger</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 1360	89, 90
<i>Showalter v. Western Pacific R.R. Co.</i> (1940) 16 Cal.2d 460	104, 105
<i>State v. Gregory</i> (N.C. 1995) 459 S.E.2d 638	147
<i>State v. Middlebrooks</i> (Tenn. 1992) 840 S.W.2d 317	143
<i>State v. Rivera</i> (Conn. 2004) 268 Conn. 351	126
<i>Whitfield v. Roth</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 874	123

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const., art. 6 § 1, cl. 2. 152

COURT RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 13 3

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §	3591	147
Pen. Code §§	187	1
	190.2	1, 167, 168
	190.3	175, 177
	977	3
	1054.7	110
	1158	174
	1239	3
	1259	133
Evid. Code §§	352	passim
	402	65, 102
	520	172
	1101	76, 99, 100, 112
	1108	passim
	1109	88
	1240	102, 104, 106

STATE STATUTES

720 ILCS 5/9-1(b)(6)(b) 148, 149

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

JURY INSTRUCTIONS

CALJIC Nos.	2.50	83
	2.50.1	84, 90-92
	2.50.2	84
	2.50.01	passim
	8.21	136, 138
	8.85	passim
	8.86	170
	8.87	174
	8.88	170, 175-178
	10.43	84
Cal. Crim No.	766	178

TEXT AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

42 A.L.R.Fed. 855	76
Graham, <i>Expert Witness Testimony and the Federal Rules of Evidence: Insuring Adequate Assurance of Trustworthiness</i> (1986) U. Ill. L.Rev. 43	123
Note, <i>The Presumption of Life: A Starting Point for Due Process Analysis of Capital Sentencing</i> (1984) 94 Yale L.J. 35	181
Shatz & Rivkind, <i>The California Death Penalty: Requiem for Furman?</i> (1997) 72 N.Y.U. Law. Rev. 1283	147
